Number K23856/10 Supersedes K23856/09
Issued 2016-03-30 date 2016-03-03
Valid until Indefinite Page 1 of 8
Certificate holder
BPN B.V.
Wesselseweg 132
Postbus 173
3770 AD BARNEVELD

- total width in mm;
- total length in mm;
- manufacturer's type designation (if applicable).
2.3.3 Concrete
Concrete in conformity with NEN-EN 206-1 and NEN 8005.  In deviation to the provisions of Article 5.3.2 of NEN-EN 206-1 and NEN
8005, the minimum amount of fine material can be decreased by a maximum of 10%.
2.3.4 Reinforcing steel
Reinforcing steel is in conformity with NEN 6008, quality B500A or B500B in accordance with BRL 0501.
2.3.5 Clamp silo wall elements
The clamp silo wall elements are manufactured in accordance with NEN-EN 206-1 and NEN 8005 and NEN-EN13670.
KOMO
®
 Quality declaration K23856/10
Agricultural Concrete Products
Page4 of 8
2.4 MARKS
 name of manufacturer and/or registered trademark;
 production date or code;
 type designation;
 weight > 800 kg;
 KOMO
®
 logo and certificate number;
The mark is applied as follows:
The following must be stated on the delivery documents:
 name of supplier/manufacturer;
 production site;
 KOMO
®
 mark and certificate number;
The mandatory designations are placed on the product and/or packaging and/or delivery documents.
2.5 SPECIFICATIONS OF AGRICULTURAL STRUCTURES
2.5.1 Clamp silo walls
The elements are intended for the construction of storage areas for roughage.
Flatness
The flatness must comply with the requirements set out in NEN 2889.
Joint width between the elements
The joint width between the elements must be nil.  Any play in the V-joint between the elements must be sealed with the appropriate joint
filler.  The V-joint is max. 25 mm.
Joint filler
The vertical joints between the wall elements are sealed at the concave and convex joint with elastic cement or an equivalent watertight
mortar filler.
Recesses
For the recesses that are to be made with max. ≤ 200 mm, the missing reinforcement and/or cut away reinforcement must be place
beside the recess.
For recesses with > 200 mm, the reduction of the pressure zone must be taken into account in the calculation.  This also applies when
multiple recesses are placed together.  The numbers and diameters of the bars around the recesses follow from the calculation.
Weight of the clamp silo wall
For the strength and deflection calculations a density of reinforced concrete of
2400 kg/m3 is used.
                ®
K23856
KOMO
®
 Quality declaration K23856/10
Agricultural Concrete Products
Page5 of 8
3. PROCESSING
3.1 General
The manufacturer has agreed with Kiwa to assure the quality of the agricultural concrete product between its final inspection in the factory
and its delivery to the delivery site.
The manufacturer will make sure that the buyer is given all of the relevant documentation, such as guidelines for handling and use, quality
declarations and the like in good time before the delivery.  The manufacturer undertakes to ensure the correct contents of this
documentation.
3.2 Transport and mounting
During transport and mounting, the self-supporting concrete and other elements must be handled in a way that does not affect their
quality.  The self-supporting concrete elements, with the running side up, must be lifted at two points, whereby protrusions may not
exceed one-fourth of the length of the element.
It is forbidden to drive on self-supporting concrete elements during mounting unless they are designed to handle it.
3.3 Storage
The other concrete elements are to be stacked as follows:
- Clamp silo walls free from the ground on cross beams stacked on top of each other.
3.4 Joint filler
The V-joint between the clamp silo wall elements is pre-treated with a primer and sealed with an elastic cement.
3.5 Delivery and putting into use
Agricultural concrete products that are not yet 28 days old may be delivered when 70% of the intended final strength of the concrete has